

No. 19-416

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NESTLÉ USA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE GRANT & EISENHOFER  
ESG INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

JAY W. EISENHOFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEBORAH A. ELMAN  
CAITLIN M. MOYNA  
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
485 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 722-8500  
jeisenhofer@gelaw.com  
delman@gelaw.com  
cmoyna@gelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE NUMBER OF ESG INVESTORS HAS GROWN EXPONENTIALLY IN RECENT YEARS .....	4
II. INVESTORS SUFFER LOSSES FOLLOWING DISCLOSURE OF ESG TRANSGRESSIONS .....	10
A. Standards of Materiality Have Evolved .....	10
B. Investor Selloffs Frequently Follow Disclosures of ESG Transgressions.....	12
C. Investors Are Also Harmed by Reputational Damages That Result from ESG Transgressions .....	16
III. CORPORATE LIABILITY UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE WOULD BENEFIT INVESTORS .....	17
A. Voluntary Efforts to Enhance ESG Compliance Have Been Ineffective .....	17
B. The U.S. Securities Laws Do Not Adequately Protect Investors from ESG Transgressions .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Alien Tort Statute Would Enhance Corporate Accountability and Provide Benefits to ESG-Minded Investors.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	10
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Edgar v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 17–1372, 2018 WL 3032573 (S.D. Tex. June 19, 2018) .....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	4, 5
<i>New York Cent. &amp; H.R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909) .....	22
<i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 65 Misc.3d 1233(A) (N.Y. Sup. Dec. 10, 2019).....	21
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 583 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	21
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	14
<i>Singh v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Findings on the Worst Forms of Child Labor, Bureau of International Labor Affairs (2015), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/child_labor_reports/tda2015/tda2015.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/child_labor_reports/tda2015/tda2015.pdf</a> .....	19
Aisha I. Saad & Diane Strauss, <i>The New “Reasonable Investor” and Changing Frontiers of Materiality: Increasing Investor Reliance on ESG Disclosures and Implications for Securities Litigation</i> , 17:2 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 391 (2020) .....	8, 11
Alexandra Berzon, et al., <i>Dozens of People Recount Pattern of Sexual Misconduct by Las Vegas Mogul Steve Wynn</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Jan. 27, 2018), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/dozens-of-people-recount-pattern-of-sexual-misconduct-by-las-vegas-mogul-steve-wynn-1516985953">https://www.wsj.com/articles/dozens-of-people-recount-pattern-of-sexual-misconduct-by-las-vegas-mogul-steve-wynn-1516985953</a> .....	14
Bruce Watson, <i>The Troubling Evolution of Corporate Greenwashing</i> , The Guardian, <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/sustainable-business/2016/aug/20/greenwashing-environmentalism-lies-companies">https://www.theguardian.com/sustainable-business/2016/aug/20/greenwashing-environmentalism-lies-companies</a> .....	18
<i>Business Roundtable Redefined the Purpose of a Corporation to Promote ‘An Economy That Serves All Americans’</i> , Business Roundtable (Aug. 19, 2019), <a href="https://www.businessroundtable.org/business-roundtable-redefines-the-purpose-of-a-corporation-to-promote-an-economy-that-serves-all-americans">https://www.businessroundtable.org/business-roundtable-redefines-the-purpose-of-a-corporation-to-promote-an-economy-that-serves-all-americans</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dan Pontefract, <i>Faking Corporate Social Responsibility Does Not Fool Employees</i> , Forbes (Sept. 24, 2016), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/danpontefract/2016/09/24/faking-corporate-social-responsibility-does-not-fool-employees/#65bc6eea7994">https://www.forbes.com/sites/danpontefract/2016/09/24/faking-corporate-social-responsibility-does-not-fool-employees/#65bc6eea7994</a> .....	18
Daphne Howland, <i>Paul Marciano Stays at Guess</i> , Retail Dive (Jan. 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.retaildive.com/news/paul-marciano-stays-at-guess/547090/">https://www.retaildive.com/news/paul-marciano-stays-at-guess/547090/</a> .....	14
Dom Phillips, <i>Brazil Dam Collapse: 10 Bodies Found and Hundreds Missing</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 26, 2019), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/world/2019/jan/25/brazil-dam-collapse-news-latest-mining-disaster-brumadinho">https://www.theguardian.com/world/2019/jan/25/brazil-dam-collapse-news-latest-mining-disaster-brumadinho</a> .....	13
Galit A. Sarfaty, <i>Human Rights Meets Securities Regulation</i> , 54 Va. J. Int'l L. 97 (Symposium 2013) .....	18
George Serafeim, <i>Social-Impact Efforts That Create Real Value</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 98, No. 5 (Sept.-Oct. 2020) 38-48.....	9
<i>Global ESG-Data Driven Assets Hit \$40.5 Trillion</i> , Pensions & Investments (July 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.pionline.com/esg/global-esg-data-driven-assets-hit-405-trillion">https://www.pionline.com/esg/global-esg-data-driven-assets-hit-405-trillion</a> .....	5
<i>Guess</i> , Retail Dive (Jan. 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.retaildive.com/news/paul-marciano-stays-at-guess/547090/">https://www.retaildive.com/news/paul-marciano-stays-at-guess/547090/</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gwyn Topham, et al., <i>The Volkswagen Emissions Scandal Explained</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 23, 2015), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/business/ng-interactive/2015/sep/23/volkswagen-emissions-scandal-explained-diesel-cars">https://www.theguardian.com/business/ng-interactive/2015/sep/23/volkswagen-emissions-scandal-explained-diesel-cars</a> .....	12
<i>Harkin-Engel Protocol</i> , Slave Free Chocolate, <a href="http://www.slavefreechocolate.org/harkin-engel-protocol">http://www.slavefreechocolate.org/harkin-engel-protocol</a> .....	18
<i>Hershey Lawsuit (re child labour in Côte d’Ivoire)</i> , Business & Human Rights Resource Centre, June 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.business-humanrights.org/en/latest-news/hershey-lawsuit-re-child-labour-in-c%C3%B4te-divoire/">https://www.business-humanrights.org/en/latest-news/hershey-lawsuit-re-child-labour-in-c%C3%B4te-divoire/</a> .....	16
<i>Investing Spotlight</i> , ETF Trends (Sept. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.etftrends.com/esg-channel/pandemic-catapults-esg-into-the-investing-spotlight/">https://www.etftrends.com/esg-channel/pandemic-catapults-esg-into-the-investing-spotlight/</a> .....	6
Jackie Wattles and Chris Isidore, <i>Guess Stock Plummets After Kate Upton Accuses Exec of Harassment</i> , CNN Business (Feb. 1, 2018), <a href="https://money.cnn.com/2018/02/01/investing/guess-stock-kate-upton/index.html">https://money.cnn.com/2018/02/01/investing/guess-stock-kate-upton/index.html</a> .....	14
Leigh A. Payne, Gabriel Pereira, <i>Corporate Complicity in International Human Rights Violations</i> , 12 Ann. Rev. Law Soc. Sci. 63 (2016).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan Stanley Survey Finds Investor Enthusiasm for Sustainable Investing at an All-Time High</i> , Morgan Stanley (Sept. 12, 2019), <a href="https://www.morganstanley.com/press-releases/morgan-stanley-survey-finds-investor-enthusiasm-for-sustainable-">https://www.morganstanley.com/press-releases/morgan-stanley-survey-finds-investor-enthusiasm-for-sustainable-</a> .....	6
Paula Laier, <i>Vale Stock Plunges After Brazil Disaster; \$19 Billion in Market Value Lost</i> , Reuters (Jan. 28, 2019), <a href="https://uk.reuters.com/article/us-vale-sa-disaster-stocks-idUKKCN1PM1JP">https://uk.reuters.com/article/us-vale-sa-disaster-stocks-idUKKCN1PM1JP</a> .....	13
Peter Whoriskey and Rachel Siegel, <i>Cocoa’s Child Laborers</i> , Washington Post (June 5, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2019/business/hershey-nestle-mars-chocolate-child-labor-west-africa/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2019/business/hershey-nestle-mars-chocolate-child-labor-west-africa/</a> .....	19
Peter Whoriskey, <i>U.S. report: Much of the world’s chocolate supply relies on more than 1 million child workers</i> , Washington Post (Oct. 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/10/19/million-child-laborers-chocolate-supply/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/10/19/million-child-laborers-chocolate-supply/</a> .....	19
Pippa Stevens, <i>Move over ‘FAANG,’ the Next Decade of Investing will Be Defined by ‘ESG,’ says Morgan Stanley</i> , CNBC (Aug. 20, 2020, 12:05 pm), <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2020/08/20/move-over-faang-the-next-decade-of-investing-will-be-defined-by-esg-says-morgan-stanley.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2020/08/20/move-over-faang-the-next-decade-of-investing-will-be-defined-by-esg-says-morgan-stanley.html</a> .....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Protocol for the Growing and Processing of Cocoa Beans and Their Derivative Products in a Manner that Complies with ILO Convention 182 Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor</i> , Chocolate Manufacturers Association (2001).....	18
Sean Collins and Kristen Sullivan, <i>Advancing Environmental, Social and Governance Investing</i> , Deloitte (Feb. 20, 2020), <a href="https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/nl/Documents/risk/deloitte-nl-risk-deloitte-insights-advancing-esg-investing.pdf">https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/nl/Documents/risk/deloitte-nl-risk-deloitte-insights-advancing-esg-investing.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
Sophie Baker, <i>Global ESG-Data Driven Assets Hit \$40.5 Trillion</i> , Pensions & Investments (July 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.pionline.com/esg/global-esg-data-driven-assets-hit-405-trillion">https://www.pionline.com/esg/global-esg-data-driven-assets-hit-405-trillion</a> .....	5
<i>Statement on the Purpose of a Corporation</i> , Business Roundtable, <a href="https://opportunity.businessroundtable.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/BRT-Statement-on-the-Purpose-of-a-Corporation-September-2020.pdf">https://opportunity.businessroundtable.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/BRT-Statement-on-the-Purpose-of-a-Corporation-September-2020.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Volkswagen Faces Shareholder Claims over Emissions Scandal</i> , CNBC (Jan. 18, 2016), <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2016/01/18/volkswagen-faces-shareholder-claims-over-emissions-scandal.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2016/01/18/volkswagen-faces-shareholder-claims-over-emissions-scandal.html</a> .....	12
